Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

Fin
an

cial Statem
en

ts
Statu

to
ry R

ep
o

rts
C

o
rp

o
rate

 O
ve

rview

193 Annual Report 2023-24

(b)	 Particulars of Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure as at the Reporting Date

As at 31 March 2024 (INR in Lakhs)

Particulars of Transactions Currency Foreign Currency INR
Export Trade Receivable USD  58,92,500  4,914.35
Export Trade Receivable EURO  1,94,758  175.24
Import payment USD 19,612  16.36

As at 31 March 2023 (INR in Lakhs)

Particulars of Transactions Currency Foreign Currency INR
Export Trade Receivable USD  40,56,844  3,333.31
Export Trade Receivable EURO  8,17,480  729.17
Import payment USD  3,21,805  264.41

	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for
all other currencies is not material.

(INR in Lakhs)

Particulars Change in USD
Rate

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

31 March 2024 +5%  244.90
-5%  (244.90)

31 March 2023 +5%  153.44
-5%  (153.44)

(INR in Lakhs)

Particulars Change in USD
Rate

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

31 March 2024 +5%  8.76
-5%  (8.76)

31 March 2023 +5%  36.46
-5%  (36.46)

	 Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing
manufacture of steel castings and therefore require a continuous supply of Mild Steel, Stainless Steel and Ferro Alloys.
In order to mitigate the risk of volatility in the price of these supplies, the contracts with customers contain a clause
for recovery of the variation in the price of these supplies. Hence, there is no material impact of these price variations
for the Company.

	 Other Price risk

The Company’s exposure to other price risk arises from investments in equity instruments, compulsory convertible